1888.]

SEC. 4. That part of section one of said chapter 59, and Conflicting all other acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith, are hereby acts repealed. repealed.

SEC. 5. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 16, 1888.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the lowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, February 18, 1888. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 35.

FILING OF TRANSCRIPT IN APPRALS TO SUPREME COURT.

AN ACT to Amend Section 3179 of the Code.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That section 3179 of the Code be and the same is hereby amended by adding the following: But no transcript No transcript of the record need be forwarded to the Supreme Court until a of record to be denial of appellants abstract of the record has been served and if no denial shall be made no transcript of the record shall be required. If such denial shall be entered without good and sufficient cause therefor the costs for such transcript of the record shall be taxed to the party making the denial.

Approved April 6, 1888.

CHAPTER 36.

EMPLOYMENT OF DEPUTIES.

AN ACT to Amend Sections 766 and 3784 of the Code and Section H. F. 21. One Chapter 184 Laws 18th General Assembly Relating to the Clerk of the District Court, the Employment of Deputy Clerk, Deputy Auditor and Deputy Treasurer and the Compensation of such Officers.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That section 766 of the Code of Iowa be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words, "Each clerk of the district and circuit courts" in the third line thereof and

- 8

H. F. 455.

CH 35

Deputy clerk of district court.

When more than one.

Board of supervisors may mploy deputies.

Compensa-

may be ap-pointed.

Compensation.

Publication.

inserting after the word "deputy" in the fifth line thereof the words "and each clerk of the district court may appoint one deputy or in counties having a population in excess of 80,000 inhabitants more than one if so ordered by the court."

SEC. 2. That section one of chapter 184, laws of the eighteenth general assembly be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "employed" in the 24th line of said section, the following: provided, however, that in all counties having a population of 25,000 and not over 36,000 as shown by the last State census, where the board of supervisors find it necessary to have a deputy clerk, deputy treasurer and deputy auditor, there shall be allowed as compensation to such deputy clerk, deputy treasurer, and deputy auditor, for their service, a sum equal to not more than two thirds $(\frac{2}{3})$ the salary or compensation of the county clerk, county treasurer and county auditor of such county, respectively, as the board of supervisors may direct: "Provided, that in counties having a population in excess of forty thousand, the Court, upon application of the clerk, may authorize said clerk to appoint, subject Three deputies to the approval of the board of supervisors, not more than three deputies and one or more clerks, and determine in its order the number of such deputies and clerks;" also by striking out the word "deputy" in the 27th line thereof, and substituting the word "deputies" therefor; also by striking out the words "but that the total compensation shall not exceed thirtyfive hundred dollars," in the thirty third and thirty fourth lines, and substituting therefor the following: "but the total compensation shall not exceed the fees received by such clerk, or the sum of five thousand dollars, if such fees be less than said sum." SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the "Iowa State Register" and "Des Moines Leader" newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 8, 1888.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the lowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, March 6, 1888. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.